

varsha

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION NO. 10357 OF 2016**

M/s. Sukhwani Buildcon through Shri ... Petitioner  
Gurumukh Sukhwani

vs.

Sukhwani Campus Cooperative Housing ... Respondent  
Society Federation Ltd through Shri Sachin  
Chaoudhari and Ors

Mr. Prasad Keluskar a/w. Mr. Namitkumar Pansare i/b. Mr. Drupad  
Patil for Petitioner

Ms. V.S. Nimbalkar, AGP for Respondent-State.

**CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.**

**DATED : 22<sup>nd</sup> SEPTEMBER 2025**

**ORDER:**

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the parties are still negotiating the possibility of an amicable settlement. He therefore seeks time.

2. By way of last chance, stand over to 1<sup>st</sup> October 2025.

**(GAURI GODSE, J.)**