

MJ Jadhav

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 10357 OF 2016**

M/S Sukhwani Buildcon Through Shri ... Petitioner
Gurumukh Sukhwani

Vs.

Sukhwani Campus Cooperative Housing ... Respondents
Society Federation Ltd. Through Shri Sachin
Chaudhari And Ors.

Digitally
signed by
MANGALTAI
JAYWANT
JADHAV
Date:
2025.10.03
19:00:06
+0530

Mr. namitkumar Pansar i/b Drupad Patil for the Petitioner.

Mr. A. N. Gosavi h/f A. B. Avhad for Respondent No.1.

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATED : 1st OCTOBER 2025

ORDER:

1. Learned counsels for the parties on instructions submits that the parties are agreeable to explore possibility of amicable settlement through mediation.

2. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that Justice Shalini Phansalkar-Joshi (former Judge of this Court) has agreed to mediate. Learned counsel for the respondent has no objection for appointing her as Mediator.

3. By consent, Justice Shalini Phansalkar-Joshi (former Judge of this Court) is appointed as a Mediator. Learned Mediator is at liberty

to issue necessary directions for payment of mediation charges.

Mediation charges shall be paid by the parties equally.

4. Learned counsel for the petitioner shall intimate this order to the learned Mediator for further process.

5. Soft copy of this order to be directly shared to the Main Mediation Centre, Bombay.

6. Stand over to 24th November 2025.

(GAURI GODSE, J.)